

No. 08-4160

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Third Circuit

**LOUIS R. VALLIES, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED VEHICLE BUYERS,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**SKY BANK, AN OHIO BANK, LICENSED TO DO BUSINESS
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**
Defendant-Appellee.

**Brief of Amici Curiae
American Bankers Association, American Financial Services Association,
Association of Consumer Vehicle Lessors, Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America, Consumer Bankers Association,
Consumer Mortgage Coalition, Financial Services Roundtable,
Mortgage Bankers Association and Pennsylvania Bankers Association**

In Support of Affirmance of an Order of the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania (No. 2:01-cv-01438)

OF COUNSEL:

DONALD J. QUERIO
MARK JOSEPH KENNEY
JOSHUA E. WHITEHAIR
SEVERSON & WERSON

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

JAN T. CHILTON
SEVERSON & WERSON
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
I SUMMARY OF AMICI CURIAE’S ARGUMENT.....	1
II “ACTUAL DAMAGE” WITHOUT A DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE LIMITATION COULD CREATE BOUNDLESS LIABILITY AND THREATEN THE SOLVENCY OF THE COUNTRY’S CONSUMER FINANCE INDUSTRY.....	3
III AWARDING “ACTUAL DAMAGE” WITHOUT PROOF OF DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE WOULD CONTRAVENE LEGISLATIVE INTENT	5
A. TILA’S 1968 Enactment And Its Aftermath.....	6
B. The 1974 Amendment And “Actual Damage”	8
C. The Consumer Leasing Act of 1976	11
D. The Truth In Lending Simplification Act of 1980.....	13
E. The Truth In Lending Amendments of 1995	17
IV BASED ON THIS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, COURTS CORRECTLY REQUIRE RELIANCE	22
V CONCLUSION.....	26

Table of Citations

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adiel v. Chase Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 630 F.Supp. 131 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....	5, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Alsup v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 57 F.R.D. 89 (N.D. Cal. 1972)	7
<i>Anderson Brothers Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205, 101 S.Ct. 2266 (1981)	11
<i>Anderson v. Rizza Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	5
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell's, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Barlow v. Evans</i> , 992 F.Supp.1299 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	5, 23
<i>Barnes v. Cohen</i> , 749 F.2d 1009 (3d. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Basnight v. Diamond Dev., Inc.</i> , 146 F.Supp.2d 754 (M.D.N.C. 2001).....	25
<i>Berkman v. Sinclair Oil Corp.</i> , 59 F.R.D. 602 (N.D. Ill. 1973)	7
<i>Bizier v. Globe Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981)	1
<i>Brame v. Ray Bills Fin. Corp.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 568 (N.D.N.Y. 1979)	4
<i>Brister v. All Star Chevrolet</i> , 986 F.Supp. 1003 (E.D. La. 1997)	5
<i>Cannon v. Cherry Hill Toyota, Inc.</i> , 161 F.Supp.2d 362 (D.N.J. 2001).....	5, 25
<i>Cirone-Shadow v. Union Nissan</i> , 955 F.Supp. 938 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	5, 6

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Demry v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,</i> 2003 WL 179772 (S.D.N.Y 2003)	25
<i>Gerlach v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 338 F.Supp. 642 (S.D. Fla. 1972).....	7
<i>Gilkey v. Central Clearing Co.,</i> 202 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	25
<i>Gold Country Lenders v. Smith,</i> 289 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig. ,</i> 265 F.Supp.2d 385 (S.D.N.Y 2003)	25
<i>In re Russell,</i> 72 B.R. 855 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	3, 4, 5
<i>James v. O'Bannon,</i> 715 F.2d 794 (3d. Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Kroll v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.,</i> 352 F.Supp. 357 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	7
<i>Kuehner v. Heckler,</i> 778 F.2d 152 (3d. Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Laughman v. Wells Fargo Leasing Corp.,</i> 1997 WL 567800 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	23, 24
<i>McCoy v. Salem Mortg. Co.,</i> 74 F.R.D. 8 (E.D. Mich. 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,</i> 456 U.S. 512, 102 S.Ct. 1912, 72 L.Ed.2d 299 (1982)	21
<i>Nevarez v. O'Connor Chevrolet, Inc.,</i> 303 F.Supp.2d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	5
<i>Perrone v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,</i> 232 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2000)	1, 6, 16, 24, 25
<i>Peters v. Jim Lupient Oldsmobile Co.,</i> 220 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Pettola v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.,</i> 44 F. Supp. 2d 442 (D. Conn. 1999)	12

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D. N.Y. 1972)	7, 8, 24
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 955 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Rodash v. AIB Mortgage Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Sagal v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 69 F.Supp.2d 627 (D. Del. 1999)	10
<i>Shields v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 56 F.R.D. 442 (D. Ariz. 1972)	7
<i>Shroder v. Suburban Coastal Corp.</i> , 729 F.2d 1371 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Smith v. Altegra Credit Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2399773 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	5
<i>Smith v. Fidelity Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 896 (3d. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Stout v. J.D. Byrider</i> , 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2001)	1, 6, 25
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 41 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Vallies v. Sky Bank</i> , 432 F.3d 493 (3d. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Warburton v. Foxtons, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL1398512 (D.N.J. 2005)	5, 25
<i>Wilcox v. Commerce Bank</i> , 474 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1973)	7, 8
<i>Wiley v. Earl's Pawn & Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 950 F.Supp. 1108 (S.D. Ala. 1997)	5, 24
<i>Zeeman v. Black</i> , 156 Ga.App. 82, 273 S.E.2d 910 (1980)	12

Statutes and Regulations

United States Code

Title 15

§ 1601(a)	11
§ 1635	16
§ 1640	2, 15, 16
§ 1667	12

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 12

§ 226.23(a)(3)	16
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 14825 (April 27, 1972)	9
119 Cong. Rec. 25418 (July 23, 1973)	9
119 Cong. Rec. 25419 (July 23, 1973)	9
141 Cong. Rec. H9516 (September 27, 1995).....	20
141 Cong. Rec. S14566 (September 28, 1995)	20, 24
141 Cong. Rec. S14567 (September 28, 1995)	19
Act of October 28, 1974, § 407, Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974).....	9
Conference Report H.R. 1221	25
Consumer Credit Protection Act of 1968, Title I, § 206(a), Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (May 29, 1968).....	6
Consumer Leasing Act ("CLA") of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-240, 90 Stat. 257 (March 23, 1976)	12, 13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-872 (1976).....	12

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (1995).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 96-842 (1980).....	13, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-193 (1995).....	18, 19, 20
Pub. L. No. 94-240, § 3.....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 93-278 (1973).....	9, 10, 24
S. Rep. No. 94-590 (1976).....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 95-720 (1978).....	17
S. Rep. No. 96-368 (1980).....	14, 15, 17
S. Rep. No. 96-73 (1980).....	15
S. Rep. No. 96-73 (1979).....	14, 15
S. Rep. No. 368, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 29, reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236, 264	16
Truth In Lending Amendments of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-29, 109 Stat. 271 (September 30, 1995).....	18
Truth in Lending Class Action Relief Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-12, 109 Stat. 161 (May 18, 1995).....	18
Truth in Lending Simplification and Reform Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221 § 615(a)(1), 94 Stat. 132 (March 31, 1980)	14, 15
2A C. Sands, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> , § 49.11, at 266 (4th ed. 1973).....	21
Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr, <i>Truth In Lending</i> , § 6.4.2.1, p. 414 (6th ed. 2007).....	16
Peter N. Cubita, “The Evolution of the TILA Actual Damages Standard,” 57 Consumer Fin. L. Q. Rep. 197 (2003).....	24
